GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2007

S SENATE DRS65334-MA-415 (4/28)

Short Title: Horace Williams Airport Closure Restrictions. (Public)

Sponsors: Senator Apodaca.

Referred to:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 10

11 12

13 14

15

16 17

18

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO REQUIRE A NEW AIRPORT BE CONSTRUCTED AND CERTIFIED BY THE PROPER AVIATION AUTHORITIES TO ALLOW INCOMING AND OUTGOING FLIGHTS WITHIN TEN NAUTICAL MILES OF THE CURRENT LANDING SITE BEFORE THE HORACE WILLIAMS AIRPORT MAY BE CLOSED.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. The Horace Williams Airport, in Orange County, which is owned by The University of North Carolina, shall not be closed until a new airport for service for the same geographical area is built within 10 nautical miles of the airport's current location, is open for service, and is certified by proper aviation authorities to allow incoming and outgoing flights.

SECTION 2. The University of North Carolina shall not expend any further funds for planning, design, or materials for a hangar at the Raleigh-Durham International Airport to support AHEC medical flights. No appropriation shall be made that provides funds for operations of the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill's Medical Air at the Raleigh-Durham International Airport.

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.